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DECISION


There is cause to deny the renewal application of Disabled American Veterans Ken Sisler Chapter 47 (“DAV 47”).  We exercise our discretion and grant the application.
Procedure


On March 29, 2007, DAV 47 filed a complaint appealing the Missouri Gaming Commission’s (“Gaming”) decision denying its application to renew its bingo license.  On January 4, 2008, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Sarah E. Ledgerwood represented Gaming.  Robert N. Mayer, with the Mayer Law Office, represented DAV 47.  We granted motions filed by both sides for extension of time to file briefs.  The matter became ready for our decision on August 20, 2008, the date the last brief was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. DAV 47 is a not-for-profit veterans’ organization located in Dexter, Missouri.  DAV 47 was licensed with Gaming for bingo at all relevant times.
2. DAV 47 had many older members who were afraid to make bank deposits late at night or incapable of making the deposits at all.  There was a limited number of members who would make the bank deposits for the organization.
3. DAV 47 contributed 51% of its bingo proceeds to veterans charitable funds.  It sent $200 per month to the veterans’ home in Cape Girardeau, and gave other amounts after events such as golf tournaments.  Every year around Christmas, DAV 47 bought groceries to be distributed to the poorest veterans in the southeast Missouri area.  DAV 47 purchased a van to take disabled veterans to and from hospitals.
4. Jerry Elder has been involved with DAV 47 for about 20 years.  At the relevant times, he was Bingo Chairman for DAV 47.
5. Elder has a good reputation for honesty and hard work in his community.  It would be difficult to continue the bingo operations at DAV 47 without his assistance.

The Theft

6. On March 31, 2005, DAV 47 conducted a bingo game.  Elder placed a money bag containing the proceeds of the game (“the money”) in his car.
7. On the way to the bank, Elder stopped off at his restaurant, and his wife borrowed the car to get groceries.  When she returned, an employee of the restaurant helped unload the grocery bags.  When Elder went to make the deposit, the bank bag containing the money was missing.
8. Elder informed other officials of DAV 47, including Post Commander Robert Franklin and Senior Vice Commander Harry Swinger, about the theft.
9. Neither Elder nor anyone at DAV 47 notified Gaming about the theft at that time.
10. DAV 47 made the police report approximately a week after the theft of the money.  Elder had been working with the family of the person suspected of stealing the money.  The family had offered to pay restitution, but then was unable to do so.
11. Elder paid the money back to DAV 47 from his own funds.  He wrote a check for $1,426.90 and held it in reserve for DAV 47.  He felt responsible because the money was lost while he had responsibility for it.  DAV 47 included the money in its quarterly report to Gaming because of Elder’s check, even though it was not yet deposited into the account.  
12. Elder deposited his check for $1,426.90 in August 2005.  
13. In October 2005, Elder found a money bag in the back seat of his car.  The bag contained no cash, but contained checks from the March 31 event totaling a little over $600.
14. Elder cashed the checks to reimburse himself for this amount of the money.

The Investigation

15. On August 4, 2005, Gaming conducted a “meet-and-greet” at DAV 47.
16. Gaming staff conducts meet-and-greets with organizations with whom Gaming has not had any problems.  Gaming visits the organizations throughout the state.  Conducting a meet-and-greet is a standard job duty for the investigators at Gaming.
17. At the meet-and-greet with DAV 47, Sergeant Dwight D. Franklin of Gaming met Acting Bingo Chairman Tillman D. Robinson, discussed new information put out by Gaming, and reviewed records.
18. Franklin discussed bingo game operations with DAV 47, including who the workers were and whether DAV 47 was having any problems.  Franklin also made a request for records.
19. Bingo licensees are required to submit a list of workers to Gaming.  The workers must be approved by Gaming to prevent any convicted felons from participating in bingo.
20. DAV 47 provided the records that Franklin requested.
21. Auditor Doug Blevins of Gaming reviewed the records that DAV 47 provided.  DAV 47 provided three sets of records.
22. On September 7, 2005, Blevins received the first set of records, those that Franklin requested in August 2005.  The first set of records covered January 2005 through April 2005.
23. Blevins reviewed a quarterly report, the occasion reports, bank statements, canceled checks, deposit slips, purchase invoices, winning bingo cards, and winning pull​-tabs.  An occasion report outlines gross receipts and includes starting cash amount, payouts, net receipts, and amounts deposited.  The organization uses the occasion reports to compile the quarterly report that is submitted to Gaming.
24. Gaming auditors review occasion reports and bank statements and reconcile them to the quarterly reports filed with Gaming.
25. Blevins identified two problems with the first set of records:  (a) the deposit for the March 31, 2005, bingo game, $1,426.90, was listed on the quarterly report for that period, but the bank statement did not show that the deposit was made into the bingo checking account; and     (b) based on the bank statements, most of the deposits of bingo receipts were not made the next business day.
26. Blevins sent DAV 47 a letter requesting additional information.
27. On November 7, 2005, DAV 47 provided the second set of records covering the same period of time as the first set of records.  The information contained a letter from Elder regarding the missing deposit.
28. The letter explained that the money from the March 31, 2005, bingo games had been stolen.  The records also included a police report for the theft.  
29. This was the first time Gaming was aware that bingo money was stolen.  
30. After Blevins reviewed the records, he discussed his findings with Franklin.
31. Blevins and Franklin set up an interview with Elder, wanting clarification of Elder’s November 7, 2005, letter.
32. On November 22, 2005, Blevins and Franklin held an interview with Elder.  Elder had recently been released from the hospital and was on pain medication.  He explained this to Blevins and Franklin.  Elder had spent much of 2005 in and out of hospitals due to “significant medical problems.”

33. Elder told Blevins and Franklin about the circumstances surrounding the theft.
34. Franklin and Blevins attempted a second interview with Elder, but did not obtain any additional information during the interview.  Elder asked to be allowed to have a witness at the interview because he felt uncomfortable about the first meeting – as though Franklin were accusing him of something.  Franklin and Blevins refused to allow anyone else in the room and Elder left.  Elder returned, but left again when Franklin asked if he understood his Miranda rights.
35. Franklin and Blevins also spoke with Senior Vice Commander Harry Swinger, who stated that he was aware of the theft.
36. Gaming requested additional records from DAV 47.  Gaming requested records from January 2004 to December 2004.
37. DAV 47 provided occasion reports, bank statements, canceled checks, deposit slips, purchase invoices, winning bingo cards, pull-tabs, and flares.  Gaming reviewed the additional documents.
38. Gaming identified problems after reviewing the three submissions from DAV 47:  (a) the quarterly report for the first quarter of 2005 stated that the March 31, 2005, deposit of 
bingo proceeds was made in that quarter, when in fact it was not made until August 16, 2005;  (b) DAV 47 failed to notify Gaming in a timely manner regarding the theft of the March 31, 2005, bingo proceeds; (c) on the deposit slip for the March 31, 2005, bingo proceeds the date line of the slip reads “31 Mar 2005,” but the stamp from the bank reads “08-16-05”; and (d) several deposits were not made on the next business day. Winning pull-tabs were not dated. 
39. The deposit slip for the check deposited in August listed the date March 31, 2005, because that was the date of the bingo game.
The Application
40. On or about October 6, 2006, Gaming mailed DAV 47 a memorandum detailing the process for renewing its application. The renewal application was due to Gaming on November 30, 2006.
41. On December 21, 2006, Gaming received an application for renewal from DAV 47.  The application listed Elder as Chairman of DAV 47.
42. On January 3, 2007, Gaming granted DAV 47 a one-month extension of its bingo license.
43. By letter dated January 5, 2007, sent by certified mail, Gaming informed DAV 47 that Elder was “not suitable to be involved in licensed bingo activities.”
  The letter stated that unless DAV 47 agreed to not have Elder involved in licensed bingo activities, the renewal would not be granted.  The letter provided a space for the presiding officer to sign, attesting that Elder would not be involved in DAV 47’s licensed gaming activities.  DAV 47 received the letter on January 19, 2007.
44. On January 30, 2007, Gaming granted DAV 47 an additional one-month extension of its bingo license.
45. On February 27, 2007, Gaming received a letter from DAV 47.  The letter, signed by Commander Robert Franklin, provides DAV 47’s explanation for events that occurred in 2005.  DAV 47’s letter defends Elder and states that the organization would not remove Elder as an approved worker.  The letter states that:

without Jerry Elder’s efforts, this organization cannot successfully continue our Bingo Activity.  Jerry Elder has the experience and management skills to make our Bingo activity successful.  We do not have another qualified individual who will donate his time to oversee and manage our Bingo activities.[
]

46. On February 28, 2007, Gaming sent DAV 47 a letter denying the renewal of its bingo license.
47. Gaming considered most of the violations discovered to be minor offenses and not uncommon among bingo operators.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to show that it is entitled to licensure.
  We decide the issue that was before Gaming,
 which is the application.  We exercise the same authority that has been granted to Gaming.
  Therefore, we simply decide the application de novo.
  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.


This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.
  When there is a direct conflict in the testimony, we must make a choice between the conflicting testimony.
  


Section 313.015.l states:

[Gaming] shall issue a license for the conducting of bingo to any bona fide religious, charitable, fraternal, veteran or service organization or to any combination of eligible organizations, not to exceed five, which submits an application on a form prescribed by the director and which satisfies the director that such organization meets all of the requirements of sections 313.005 to 313.080.  The burden of proof is at all times on the applicant to demonstrate by clear and convincing evidence its suitability to be licensed.  Each license so issued shall expire at midnight one year from its date of issuance.  [Gaming], in its sole discretion, may reopen licensure hearings for any licensee at any time.
I.  Not Eligible for Licensure

Section 313.035.1 states:
1.  The following persons and organizations are not eligible for any license under the provisions of sections 313.005 to 313.080 and shall not participate in the management, conduct or operation of any game:
*   *   *

(5) Any person [Gaming] has determined, based on the person’s prior activities or criminal record, if any, poses a threat to the public interest or to the effective regulation and control of bingo, or creates or enhances the dangers of unsuitable, unfair, or illegal practices, methods, and activities in the conduct of bingo or the carrying on of the business and financial arrangements incidental to the conduct of bingo[.]
Gaming determined, without specifying its exact reason, that Elder was a person as described in subdivision (5) and that DAV 47 was thus not eligible for a license while Elder was associated with its bingo activities.  That decision is now ours.


Many witnesses testified about Elder’s character and actions.  He has a good reputation for honesty and trustworthiness in his community.  John George, the former Bloomfield chief of police, was asked whether he believed that Elder had misappropriated the bingo money, and 
George testified, “No, not whatsoever at all.”
  Another witness testified that she would trust Elder with her bank account.
  Elmer Wilson, a member of DAV 47 for 15 years, testified about Elder:

Q:  Have you ever observed him to do anything improper as far as illegal, anything illegal?

A:  Never!  He’s gone out of his way to save money from being confiscated, we’ll say, from the DAV bingo like that.  He’s gone overboard to save that.

*   *   *

Q:  And how, once again, would you describe his character?

A:  Jerry Elder’s character?

Q:  Yes.

A:  Can I make a statement now?

Q:  Yes.

A:  If Jerry Elder said to me this afternoon when we got home, “Elmer, I need $10,000.  I need it bad,” I’d go and get the checkbook and I’d write him a check to that.  He said, “I’ll have it back to you in six months or maybe less,” no other questions asked, I wouldn’t ask him to sign nothing, wouldn’t ask him to sign nothing because I know that the $10,000 would be back to me.[
]


We believe the testimony of Elder and other witnesses concerning Elder’s honesty and integrity.  We believe Elder’s testimony that he did not steal the money but felt it was his duty to reimburse the stolen money.  

Several witnesses testified that it would be difficult to run the DAV 47 bingo games without his participation in some form.  Elder testified that he also feels that he is important to the bingo operations of DAV 47:
Q:  Now, Jerry, you understand that the DAV 47 there in Dexter did not get their license renewed because they wouldn’t prohibit you from being involved in the bingo activity.  You understand that, correct?

A:  Yes, sir.  And on those points I would like to tell you something.  I would love to step out because it’s a hardship on me to do the bingo at DAV Chapter 47.  And the only reason I didn’t step out a long time ago and the only reason I haven’t stepped out right now is that I have not a doubt in my mind that it will fold up, it will not work.
We don’t have the personnel there and the management people there to make it work.  If it weren’t for that, I would love to.  Now Jack George only came into the organization a few months ago because he was declared 100-percent disabled and now he’s eligible to be a disabled veteran in the organization.

And I don’t want to push too much off on him until he finishes cancer treatments, but I’m hoping that somebody like Jack George can come along and take it over because there are just too many days that I can’t do it, I have to do it from home or somewhere else.[
]

There is no evidence that Elder is a threat to the public interest or the effective regulation and control of bingo.  There is no evidence that he creates or enhances the dangers of bad practices in bingo.  To the contrary, the testimony, as noted above, was that he was important and even necessary to DAV 47’s bingo operations in a positive way.  Ellen Lowe, who helped organize DAV 47 approximately fifty years ago and is still involved in it, testified that Elder was “one of the best things that ever happened to us.”
  She described Elder’s dedication to the bingo operations and how difficult it would be to continue without him because of DAV 47’s aging 
membership.  When asked about DAV 47’s bingo operation, Jerry Bay, with the Disabled American Veterans group, testified:
A:  They operate a good game.  The only problem that I have, they rely on Jerry 100 percent to take care of everything.  And there’s, no one should do that because we always, we’re all replaceable.
And I think that that’s been a mistake that, that we’ve got a log of chapters, they’re getting old, the older veterans, our World War II veterans, and we just don’t have the participation.  So, you know, I think they need to have someone in line to be able to help out.

Q:  And should they implement that and based on what you’ve seen of their program there in Dexter, do you believe they’re a suitable entity to receive a gaming license?

A:  Oh, definitely.  They do a lot of help to our office at Poplar Bluff through Mickey and them.  They make a lot of donations of office equipment.  Or anything else that Mickey needs, why, she can get from the chapter.[
]

Based on the evidence presented by DAV 47, including substantial character witness testimony, and the total lack of evidence presented by Gaming, we determine that Elder is not a person as described in subsection (5) and that DAV 47 is thus not prohibited from being licensed.
II.  Cause to Deny


Section 313.052 states:
A holder of any license shall be subject to imposition of penalties, suspension or revocation of such license, or other action for any act or failure to act by himself or his agents or employees, that is injurious to the public health, safety, good order and general welfare of the people of the state of Missouri, or that would discredit or tend to discredit charitable bingo operations in Missouri or the state of Missouri unless the licensee proves by clear and convincing evidence that he is not guilty of such action. [Gaming] shall take appropriate action against any licensee who violates the law or the rules and regulations of [Gaming].  Without 
limiting other provisions of sections 313.005 to 313.085, the following acts or omissions may be grounds for such discipline:

(1) Failing to comply with or make provision for

compliance with the provisions of sections 313.005 to 313.085, the rules and regulations of [Gaming] or any federal, state or local law or regulation;

(2) Failing to comply with any rule, order or ruling of [Gaming] or its agents pertaining to bingo;
*   *   *

(8) Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties regulated by the provisions of sections 313.005 to 313.085.
Regulation 11 CSR 45-30.100 states:

(1) [Gaming] may deny any original application or renewal for failure to meet statutory requirements or noncompliance with Chapter 313, RSMo or official rules.  The license fee is considered a processing fee pursuant to Chapter 313, RSMo and is not refundable to the applicant.

Regulation 11 CSR 45-30.175 states:
(1) An organization shall maintain complete, accurate, and legible

general accounting records by category that contain sufficient detail to furnish information, which must be made available and recorded at each occasion, regarding all bingo game activity including the number of admission fees, if any, the number of regular, extra regular, special game, and pull-tab cards sold. Records shall be sufficient to adequately reflect gross receipts, as defined in 11 CSR 45-30.205, prizes awarded, expenses and other bingo game related transactions to include all bingo paper and pull-tab sales which accurately reflect the requirements and restrictions contained in the Missouri Constitution and Chapter 313, RSMo.
*   *   *
(6) All pull-tab flares must be retained by the organization for a period of one (1) year from the date the corresponding pull-tab 
game is completed or terminated upon prior approval by [Gaming]. Each winning pull-tab card for values of one hundred dollars ($100) or more must be signed by the winner, dated, and retained by the organization for a period of one (1) year.
Regulation 11 CSR 45-30.280 states:

(2) The bookkeeping or accounting records of the licensed organization shall completely and accurately reflect the net amount received from operating bingo.  The total expenditures for lawful, charitable, religious or philanthropic purposes, from all revenue sources, shall equal or exceed the net receipts from bingo.

(3) All receipts from each bingo occasion, less the amount awarded as cash prizes for that occasion, shall be deposited in a special bingo checking account in a financial institution located in Missouri no later than the next business day following the date of the bingo occasion.  Disbursements for reasonable and necessary expenses incidental to the conduct of bingo games must be paid from the special bingo checking account on preprinted, serially numbered checks.  Checks must be payable to a specific payee. At no time may checks be made payable to “cash.”  An organization may use a debit transaction instead of a check; however, each debit transaction must be reported with other disbursements from the bingo checking account on the quarterly report as required by 11 CSR 45-30.210.  All debit transactions must be documented with a receipt or other supporting documentation to ensure proper use of bingo proceeds.[
]
Regulation 11 CSR 45-30.550 states:

(3) In the event that a licensee, or a worker or employee of a licensee, knows that an illegal or violent act has been committed in association with bingo activities, the individual shall promptly report the occurrence to [Gaming] (and local law enforcement officials, if applicable) and shall cooperate with authorities and agents of [Gaming] during the course of any investigation of the occurrence.
A.  Failure to Report Illegal Act


Gaming argues that DAV 47’s failure to promptly report an illegal act in association with bingo activities – the theft of the March 31, 2005, bingo receipts – violated 11 CSR 45-30.550(3), which is cause for denial under § 313.052(1) and (2).

DAV 47 workers were required to report the theft to Gaming and the police if the crime had been committed in association with bingo activities.


DAV 47 argues that no one was certain that a theft had taken place.  This point is without merit.  In his letter to Gaming, Elder clearly refers to a theft of the bingo money.  Elder’s explanation at the hearing of why they waited to go to the police and why they did not contact Gaming is more credible:

Q:  So after you were aware that it was taken, you contacted the Bloomfield police; is that correct?
A:  Yes, we did.

Q:  But how long after the incident?

A:  It was the amount of – it was a number of days because we were working with the young lady’s parents, trying to get restitution of the money.

*   *   *

A:  And this secrecy thing, the word “secret” has come up two or three times, there’s no great secret.  The thing was, we thought it was best to just – when Harry and Robert Franklin and I talked, we thought it was best to keep this thing hushed, and hopefully, the money would come back.  For some time we thought I was going to get the money back from the girl’s family.

Q:  And why was it you didn’t go ahead and contact the people that you should have contacted?

A:  The Gaming Commission?

Q:  Yes.

A:  I honestly felt that this was not a – something that was committed against the bingo game.  This was committed – this was my carelessness that lost that money after the bingo game was over with.  This was purely a financial transaction.

Q:  So you’re saying that you didn’t fully understand the regulation as it reads?

A:  No, sir.  I still don’t.

Q:  And why?

A:  I understand the interpretation now that they’re taking today.  I understand how they’re interpreting it.  But no, I did not understand it.  And I still would not understand it that way if I read it today without having someone standing there to explain it to me because this act did not take place where it would embarrass anybody or make bingo look bad or anything.  This took place outside.

It would be like a robbery at a bank.  This was not against the bingo.  It was not in a bingo facility.  Certainly it was money.  It was DAV money that was generated from the bingo activity.  I certainly agree to that.  And were it to happen today, absolutely, I’d run to a telephone to call somebody at Gaming Commission if it were to happen today.  But it didn’t.  It happened two years ago or almost three years ago[.
]

While we believe Elder, we find that his interpretation of the regulation is not reasonable.  The criminal act – in this case the theft – must be reported to Gaming if it was “in association” with bingo activities.  Associate means:
1 : closely connected (as in function or office) with another  2 : closely related esp. in the mind[.
]


The proceeds of a bingo game are clearly associated with bingo activities, and the theft of such proceeds should have been reported to Gaming.  We do not find cause for denial for failing to report to the police because DAV 47 did so.  We do not find that delay in reporting to be unreasonable.  There is cause to deny DAV 47’s application under § 313.052(1) and (2) for violating 11 CSR 45-30.550(3) by failing to report the theft to Gaming.
B.  False Report and Documents


Gaming argues that DAV 47’s actions in submitting a false report and documents to Gaming and maintaining inaccurate records violated Regulations 11 CSR 45-30.175(1) and 

11 CSR 45-30.280(2), and is cause for denial under §313.052(8).

Incompetency relates to the failure to use “the actual ability of a person to perform in that occupation.”
  It also refers to a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability.
  Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.” 
   Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.


Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.


Elder admits that he listed the money as deposited when it was not.  He testified:

Q:  So if you’ll take a look at, if it’s still sitting there, Exhibit 3; and if not, I’ll hand it to you again.  What we’ve marked as Exhibit 3, that’s the quarterly report, isn’t it?

A:  Yes, it is.

Q:  And that’s a true and accurate document?

A:  That is a true and accurate document in that.  And I’m quite sure what you’re talking about is, you’re talking about the deposit on 3/31/05.

Q:  Right.

A:  And it’s $1,426.90.  And yes, that is.  And when you fill this form out, you come out with a pull – starting cash, pull-tabs, bingo card, receipt, deposit.  The deposit amount was fourteen – amount deposit, deposit amount was $1,426.90.  And yes, I held my personal check because of that, and I counted for that in my records and my financial reports so that – we had plenty of money in the DAV treasury.  Excuse me.

Q:  Take your time.

A:  I’m sorry.

COMMISSIONER KOPP:  Do we need to take a break?

THE WITNESS:  No.  I’ll be okay.

We had enough money.  We had plenty of money in our treasury.  It wasn’t hurting.  It was not important that that money be sitting in the bank account itself.  I held the check out, as discussed.  And no denial whatsoever, I did it.  I understand where you guys are coming from.  Had we had this discussion before this thing happened, it would have gone differently.

But I held it, I accounted for it in our accounting reports, my financial reports, I carried that amount as cash because we knew and Harry Swinger knew and Bob Franklin knew and later on others knew that, in fact, I was holding money that was going to be deposited.  There was no secret.[
]

We believe Elder that he and the others from DAV 47 did not intend to deceive anyone.  Therefore, we do not find misconduct, fraud, dishonesty or misrepresentation.  We find that this does not evidence gross negligence.  We agree, however, that filing the report stating that the deposit had been made in a quarter when it was not made constitutes submitting a false document.  While those in DAV 47 knew that the money was in the form of an uncashed check, Gaming did not.  We find that submitting a document indicating that money had been deposited in a bank when it had not constitutes incompetence in conducting bingo operation.  We also find 
that it violated Regulations 11 CSR 45-30.175(1) and 11 CSR 45-30.280(2).  The records maintained and submitted by DAV 47 simply were not accurate.


We accept the evidence that the date on the check was intended to represent the date of the bingo contest and not falsified to indicate that the deposit had been made then rather than in August.

There is cause for denial under § 313.052(1) and (2) for violating two regulations and under § 313.052(8) for incompetence.
C.  Refusal to Cooperate


On December 13, 2005, Franklin and Blevins attempted to interview Elder concerning the theft of bingo receipts.  Gaming argues that Elder refused to cooperate with the interview and that his refusal violated 11 CSR 45-30.550(3) and is cause for denial under § 313.052(2) and (8).

Elder testified that he felt as though he was being accused of a crime, and Franklin appeared to confirm this when he asked Elder about his Miranda rights.  In his report, Franklin describes that scene:

We went back inside.  I sat down in front of Mr. Elder and said, “Jerry before I ask you any questions I want to make sure you understand your Rights, Per Miranda.”  At this point he jumps up again and says, “I’m out of here.”  He leaves.[
]

After making Elder feel that he was being accused of theft and refusing to allow witnesses at the interview, Gaming’s agents introduce the concept of self-incrimination, which would substantiate rather than refute his fears.  Elder also testified that he had just been released from the hospital and was on medication, making it difficult to communicate with Gaming’s inquisition.  We find that Elder’s actions were reasonable under the circumstances, and we do not find a failure to cooperate.

We find that no member of DAV 47 failed to cooperate with Gaming.  There is no cause for denial.
D.  Failure to Timely Deposit Bingo Receipts


Gaming argues that DAV 47’s failure to make the deposit of bingo receipts on the next business day after the bingo occasion violated 11 CSR 45-30.280(3).  Elder admitted that there were occasions when the deposits were not made the next business day.  He testified that the members of DAV 47 were older and unwilling or even unable to make the bank deposits.  Elder’s own health in 2005 was poor, and he was frequently hospitalized.  Despite the reasons, DAV 47 violated Gaming’s regulation.  There is cause for denial under § 313.052(1) and (2) for violating 11 CSR 45-30.280(3).
E.  Pull-Tabs


Gaming argues that DAV 47’s failure to ensure that all winning pull-tabs with a value of $100 or more were signed and dated by the winner and that all winning pull-tabs were validated violated 11 CSR 45-30.175(6).  We agree.  There is cause for denial under § 313.052(1) and (2) for violating 11 CSR 45-30.175(6).
III.  Discretion

DAV 47 violated Gaming’s regulations and evidenced incompetence, and we may deny its application for licensure.  “May” means an option, not a mandate.
  The appeal vests in this Commission the same degree of discretion as Gaming, and we need not exercise it in the same way.


Witnesses testified that there have been no prior violations.  There was extensive testimony that DAV 47 is well run and provides community services for veterans.  Section 
313.052 states that there is cause for discipline and – under Gaming’s regulation – cause for denial for any act that is “injurious to the public health, safety, good order and general welfare of the people of the state of Missouri, or that would discredit . . . charitable bingo operations[.]”  There was no showing by Gaming that any of DAV 47’s actions were injurious to the public.  While we found violations, they were not sufficient to discredit bingo operations.  Gaming’s own witnesses testified that the record keeping and depositing violations were minor in nature and not uncommon in general bingo operations.  Officer Franklin testified:

Q:  . . . So are you telling us today that the major violation was the violation that occurred on April 1, the failure to make the timely deposit, and allegedly a false report was made showing that there was a deposit made?  Is that the major problem?
A:  That is a problem, yes.

Q:  Now, isn’t it true that a lot of bingo games have minor violations?

A: Yes.

Q:  So many of these violations that were found in your report, other than the one that we just specifically pointed out being a major problem, really, are minor problems; is that correct?

A:  Yes, sir.

Gaming’s auditor Blevins testified that he was not particularly concerned about the pull-tab violations, stating:  “That’s more of a minor violation.”


We found that DAV 47 should have informed Gaming of the theft, but believe that the failure was due to a misinterpretation of the regulation rather than a more nefarious motive.  We found that the report submitted was false, but that no one intended to commit fraud or misrepresentation.  DAV 47 members considered the uncashed check to be bingo funds.  But the 
organization must be more accurate in its reports to Gaming.  We believe the testimony that the members will do so in the future.  DAV 47 members testified that they are aware of the regulations, particularly the ones relating to record keeping and the timing of deposits.  We believe that they will comply with these in the future.

The primary purpose of professional licensing is to protect the public.
  No public protection purpose would be served by denying DAV 47’s application.  We grant DAV 47’s application for bingo licensure.  
Summary

We grant DAV 47’s application for bingo licensure.

SO ORDERED on October 20, 2008.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP
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